DocuSign Envelope ID: 90365499-AA5D-4958-867F-3904DA158968

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 16 June 2014
as amended and restated on 11 November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (thc “Amendment”) is madc by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor”) and Cipla Limited, a company
incorporated under the laws of India, and having its registered office at Cipla House, Peninsula Business
Park, Ganpatrao, Kadam-Marg, Lower Pare!, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra, [ndia (the “Licensee”),

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV”) and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment”), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”),

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 16 June 2014 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 11 November 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (4Amendments)
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 90365499-AA5D-4958-867F-3904DA158968

o

Amendment.

2.1

The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

[\

.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

Country Application Number  Application Date  Patent Number

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan 200702080 28—Apr—2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and

2.1.4  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

General.

3.1

32

33

34

3.5

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No _impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated June 16, 2014, shall remain in full force and effect
notwithstanding the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this
Amendment.

Governing Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —

12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 90365499-AA5D-4958-867F-3904DA158968

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.

MedicinesPatgnt Rool Foundation

Charles Sore

~——4713D0F59C13482...
Charles Gore

Name:

Title: Executive Director

24/05/2022
Date: /05/

Cipla Limite

? Mumbal A# )

dg 7
By: /“\4/5 ’ -_-.' 40@;"

ot NDIA /&/
W

Name: V“AA VIT &y S0 ,%
Tiee: SVP- APIL & Q(obd_ 2%

Date:  23/05/2022

ViiV Healthcare Company

. Crostal Baker
y:

Name: Crystal Baker

! Secretary
Title:

31-May-2022
Date:



https://glaxosmithkline.eu1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAFKpaq4yhb8naIQj1IIMnK7DBw90OGNQl

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90365499-AA5D-4958-867F-3904DA158968

amqequity "¢

elquey "7zl

USWoA ‘1271

BZRD) pUE jued ISOM 071
WeUlaIA “61 1

B[ONZOUSA 'S |

nenueA ‘L[]

ueisiyaqz] ‘91|

ureny S|

epued( ‘y[|

neany, "¢li
ugIsiuawININg, 71|
eisiung, "1 11

B3UO], 011

0301 ‘601

puejiey] "801

Jo doy 'n ‘ewezue] /0]
ueisiyife], ‘901

olqnday qely UBLIAS SO |
pugjizems 01

uepns "¢0l

BjURT LS 201

uepng ynos “[01

B Ymos 001
BIEWOS "66

Spueg|s] UOWO[oS "86
QU0 BIRIS L6
S9[[3Yy243S '96

[e32U9S "G6

addulid pue JwWoJ, 0ES ‘6
BOWES ‘€6

epuemy 76

B2IOY JO

a11qnday §,9]dodd aneIdows( “16
ZA34KY ongnday ‘06
sourddijlyd “68

: niod "88
: Aengered */8
BUwRUEd ‘98

BouIND maN ended "¢g
"2 nefed y8
uelsiyed "¢8

BLIdTIN 78

: 193IN 18
engeledIN ‘08

[edaN “6L

nineN ‘.

BIqIWEN "LL
JewueAA "9/

anbiquiezol G/
00J0I0IA "¢/
eI[0ZUOIN €L

Jo "oy ‘BAOpION "TL
BISQUOJDIA | L
SNILINEIA *0L
elUBJLINEIA "69
Spue|s] |[eysIBIA ‘89
e L9

SIAIPIEIA "99
eisAe[BIA "S9
IMB[BIA "$9
Jeose3epey €9
eAq17 29

©LI9qIT 19
0YlosaT "09
uourqa ‘6S

‘day wa(g s,o1doad ‘oe 'gS

0AOSOY “LS
NequUIy "9¢
BAUDY GG
uesyyezey ‘S
BOIBWIE[ "€C
beiy *z$

uelj *1 ¢
BISSUOPU] 'S
BIPU] "6¥
SeInpuoy '8+
MeH "Ly
BUBAND "9¢
nessig-eauinn
Baumy “pr
B[EWAIEND) "€}
euBYD "TY
eI13109D) "|§
elquen "0y
uoqen ‘6¢

g 8¢
eidomyg “Lg
BN "9¢
gouInn [euoyenby *g¢
JopeAfes [d ‘e
1433 "¢¢
Jopendy "z¢
JOWILLT "1€

o1qnday uestuiwod “O¢
nnoqild 6T

BAND "8T

SAIOA[P 219D LT

BOIY ©ISOD) 9T

doy ‘03u0) g7

YL JO "doy "wie( “03u0) H7
S0JOWO)) ‘€7

BIquio|0] T

SIYD 'IT

pPeyd "0c

o1jqnday uedLIY [BHUDD "6
aproA ode) 'g|
uooIawe)) /|
BlIpoquie] “9|

lpuning ‘6|

ose,] eunjing ‘|
BUBMSIOY €]

BIAllOY T

ueinyg ‘|

utueg "0l

9Z119d "6

sniejog °g

ysopejdueq "/
uefreqiazy ‘9

BIUSWLIY °G

BUNUAZLY §

eloduy ‘¢

BLAS|Y T

ueisiuey3JyY °|

AYOLIYHL HHL ONIINYOA SHIYLNNOD 40 LSI'T

4 XIONAddV
Xauuy




		2022-05-31T07:26:50-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




